

Supreme Court Case No. S285484

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

**CHARLES COHEN, ET AL.,
*Defendants and Petitioners,***

vs.

**THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA
FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
*Respondent.***

**THOMAS SCHWARTZ, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS TRUSTEE
THE THOMAS M. SCHWARTZ TRUST DATED MAY 27,
2010, ET AL.,
*Real Parties in Interest.***

**From the Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case No.
22SMCV00736**

**Hon. Lisa Sepe-Wiesefeld, Judge
Review of a Decision of the Court of Appeal,
Second Appellate District, Division Four, Case No.
B330202**

OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Keith J. Turner [SBN 152685]
Justin Escano [SBN 311703]
Scot Gauffeny [SBN 357983]
TURNER LAW FIRM, APC
11878 La Grange Ave., Second Floor
Los Angeles, California 90025
Phone: (310) 454-6190
Fax: (310) 882-5563
Email: kjt@turner.law
je@turner.law | sg@turner.law

Fay Arfa, Attorney [SBN 100143]
FAY ARFA, A LAW CORPORATION
1901 Avenue of the Stars, #200
Los Angeles, CA 90067
Phone: (310) 841-6805
Fax: (310) 841-0817
Email: info@bestdefender.com

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUE PRESENTED..... 6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 9

PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 11

 I. The Superior Court Action 11

 II. The Court of Appeal Petition 13

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 15

ARGUMENT 15

 I. GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 36900(a) GRANTS
 PRIVATE CITIZENS THE RIGHT TO REDRESS MUNICIPAL
 ORDINANCE VIOLATIONS BY CIVIL ACTION 15

 A. Introduction 15

 B. The Plain, Unambiguous Language of Code Section
 36900 Subdivision (a) Confers upon Private Citizens the
 Right to Redress Violations of Municipal Ordinances 17

 C. Government Code Section 36900's Legislative History 22

 D. Government Code section 36900 Established a New
 Scheme Allowing Private Citizens the Right to Redress
 Violations of Municipal Ordinances 27

E. The Legislature Recognized the Right of Private Citizens to Seek Civil Redress of Municipal Code Violations	30
F. The Terms “Civil Action or Civil Redress” Traditionally Refer to the Right of Private Parties to Enforce Violations of Law.....	31
II. <i>LU V. HAWAIIAN GARDENS CASINO AND MORADI-SHALAL V. FIREMAN'S FUND INS. COMPANIES DO NOT AFFECT PRIVATE CITIZENS' RIGHTS UNDER SECTION 36900 TO REDRESS VIOLATIONS OF MUNICIPAL ORDINANCES</i>	34
III. THE LEGISLATURE, NOT THE COURTS, SHOULD CLARIFY ANY ALLEGED AMBIGUITY.....	37
CONCLUSION.....	38
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amaral v. Cintas Corp. No. 2</i> (2008) 163 Cal. App. 4th 1157	16
<i>Anderson v. Davidson</i> (2018) 32 Cal. App. 5th 136	19
<i>B.B. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2020) 10 Cal.5th 1	35
<i>California Capital Ins. Co. v. Hoehn</i> (2024) 17 Cal. 5th 207.....	21
<i>California Fed. Savings & Loan Assn. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1995) 11 Cal. 4th 342	26
<i>Carter v. Stevens</i> (1930) 208 Cal. 649	29
<i>Catlin v. Superior Court</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 300	18, 23
<i>Coble V. Ventura County Health Care Agency</i> (2021) 73 Cal.App.5th 417	8
<i>Crusader Ins. Co. v. Scottsdale Ins. Co.</i> (1997) 54 Cal. App. 4th 121	26
<i>Dunn-Edwards Corp. v. Bay Area Air Quality Management Dist.</i> (1992) 9 Cal. App. 4th 644.....	26
<i>Geiser v. Kuhns</i> (2022) 13 Cal.5th 1238	36
<i>Gentis v. Safeguard Business Systems, Inc.</i> (1998) 60 Cal. App. 4th 1294.....	20
<i>Ginns v. Savage</i> (1964) 61 Cal.2d 520	36
<i>Graham v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 553.....	9, 31
<i>Huntingdon Life Sciences, Inc. v. Stop Huntingdon Animal Cruelty USA, Inc.</i> (2005) 129 Cal. App. 4th 1228	16
<i>In re J.C.</i> (2016) 246 Cal.App.4th 1462	37
<i>In re J.S.</i> (2024) 100 Cal. App. 5th 246	19
<i>In re Weymann</i> (1928) 92 Cal. App. 646	8

<i>Manufacturers Life Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1995) 10 Cal. 4th 257	26
<i>Padron v. Osoy</i> (2025) 110 Cal. App. 5th 677.....	19
<i>People ex rel. Internat. Assn. of Firefighters, etc. v. City of Palo Alto</i> (2024) 102 Cal. App. 5th 602.....	21
<i>People v. Clark</i> (2024) 15 Cal. 5th 743.....	20
<i>People v. Leal</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 999.....	27
<i>People v. McDavid</i> (2024) 15 Cal. 5th 1015.....	15
<i>People v. Ollo</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 682	15
<i>Quigley v. Garden Valley Fire Protection Dist.</i> (2017) 10 Cal. App. 5th 1135.....	20, 22
<i>Ramos v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 146 Cal. App. 4th 719.....	22
<i>Riley v. Hilton Hotels Corp.</i> (2002) 100 Cal.App.4th 599	15, 16
<i>Siskiyou County Farm Bureau v. Department of Fish & Wildlife (2015)</i> 237 Cal.App.4th 411.....	37
<i>Sponogle v. Curnow</i> (1902) 136 Cal. 580	8
<i>Sponogle v. Curnow</i> (1902), 136 Cal. 580	28
<i>State v. Conkling</i> (1861)19 Cal. 501.....	8, 28
<i>Stead v. Curtis</i> (1911) 191 F. 529.....	29
<i>Thornton v. California Unemployment Ins. Appeals Bd.</i> (2012) 204 Cal.App.4th 1403.....	32
<i>Wood v. Roach</i> (1932) 125 Cal. App. 631	29
<i>ZF Micro Solutions, Inc. v. TAT Capital Partners, Ltd</i> (2002). 82 Cal.App.5th	33
Statutes	
Government Code § 36900.....	6, 20
